

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Jesus Cabrera Jaramillo, in his individual  
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal  
representative of the estate of Alma Rosa  
Jaramillo,**

**Sara González Calderón, in her individual  
capacity, and**

**Alonso Estrada Gutierrez, in his individual  
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal  
representative of the estate of Eduardo  
Estrada,**

**Plaintiffs,**

v.

**Carlos Mario Jiménez Naranjo, also known as  
“Macaco,” “El Agricultor,” “Lorenzo Gonzalez  
Quinchia,” and “Javier Montañez,”**

**Defendant.**

**CASE NO: 1:10-cv-21951-CIV-  
TORRES**

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS .....	1
A. The Legal Standard for Summary Judgment .....	1
B. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion on the Extrajudicial Killing Claim.....	3
1. <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of Extrajudicial Killing .....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Establishes Without Genuine Factual Dispute that Eduardo Estrada Was Extrajudicially Killed by the <i>Bloque Central Bolívar</i> .....	4
C. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion on the Torture Claim.....	5
1. <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of Torture .....	5
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Establishes Without Genuine Factual Dispute that Plaintiff González was Tortured by the <i>Bloque Central Bolívar</i> .....	5
D. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment as to Defendant’s Responsibility for Extrajudicial Killing and Torture.....	6
1. Defendant Aided and Abetted Subordinates in the <i>Bloque Central Bolívar</i> Who Carried Out the Extrajudicial Killing and Torture .....	6
a. <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of Aiding and Abetting .....	6
b. Defendant’s Knowing Substantial Assistance .....	7
2. Defendant Conspired with Subordinates in the <i>Bloque Central Bolívar</i> Who Carried Out the Extrajudicial Killing and Torture .....	8
a. <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of Conspiracy .....	8
b. Defendant’s Conspiratorial Conduct.....	8
3. Defendant Exercised Command Responsibility Over the <i>Bloque Central Bolívar</i> Subordinates Who Carried Out the Extrajudicial Killing and Torture.....	8
a. <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of Command Responsibility .....	8
b. Defendant’s Command Responsibility as the BCB’s General Commander.....	9

E.	The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment as to the Exhaustion of Local Remedies.....	11
1.	<i>Prima Facie</i> Elements of the Exhaustion of Local Remedies Affirmative Defense .....	11
2.	Plaintiffs Exhausted Local Remedies .....	11
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT AN ENTRY OF DEFAULT AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS.....	12
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	14
A.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Compensatory Damages, Including for the Pain and Suffering Caused by Defendant’s Actions.....	14
1.	The Legal Standard for Compensatory Damages .....	14
2.	Compensatory Damages Are Appropriate Where, As Here, Plaintiffs Have Suffered Severe and Lasting Harm .....	16
B.	The Court Should Award Punitive Damages Against the Defendant for His Wanton and Malicious Conduct.....	17
1.	The Legal Standard for Punitive Damages .....	17
2.	Defendant’s Conduct Warrants an Award of Punitive Damages.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

### CASES

<i>Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo</i> , No. 1:90-cv-2010-GET, 1993 WL 814304 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013) .....	15, 19
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Alliant Tax Credit 31, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 924 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	18
<i>Boniface v. Viliena</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018).....	5
<i>Bryant v. City of Marianna, Fla.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 133 (N.D. Fla. 1982).....	12
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activewear of Fla., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	1
<i>Chiminya Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Cook v. Furniture Marketing Direct, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00200-CMS, 2018 WL 11150617 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2018).....	12
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01041-RDP, 2010 WL 9450019 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	9

<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	18
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011), <i>rev’d sub nom. on other grounds by</i> <i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Jara v. Nunez</i> , No. 613CV1426ORL37GJK, 2016 WL 2348658 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016).....	2, 11
<i>Jaramillo v. Naranjo</i> , No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....	5
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Kpadeh v. Emmanuel</i> , 261 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	12
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fleet Force, Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-S-773-NW, 2013 WL 3357167 (N.D. Ala. July 1, 2013).....	12
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in</i> <i>part</i> , 402 F. App’x 834 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	2
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014), <i>aff’d in part, appeal denied in part</i> , 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....	2

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. V. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>Mays v. CVM Atlanta, LLC</i> , No. 1:05-CV-2258-TCB-ECS, 2007 WL 9710024 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2007).....	14
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	5, 16, 18, 19
<i>Mercury Motors Exp., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981).....	14
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	6
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....	9
<i>Podzemelnyy v. Prolog Corp.</i> , No. 18-62395-CIV-MORENO/SELTZER, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180801 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2019).....	14
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Filenger</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....	2
<i>Tara Prods., Inc. v. Hollywood Gadgets, Inc.</i> , 449 F. App'x 908 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Turcios v. Delicias Hispanas Corp.</i> , No. 07-20150-CIV, 2008 WL 5157924 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2008).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Four Parcels of Real Prop. in Green &amp; Tuscaloosa Cntys. in State of Ala.</i> , 941 F.2d 1428 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	2, 11
<i>Weatherby Locums, Inc. v. Lower Bucks Pediatrics, P.C.</i> , No. 19-CV-62478, 2019 WL 6468714 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2019).....	12
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	9, 11
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1360-LMB/JFA, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....	15, 19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 2(a)(1).....5  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 2(a)(2).....3, 14  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 3(a) .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 3(b)(1).....5  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 3(b)(2).....5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) .....12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....2  
S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(c).....2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....9, 11  
Final Judgment, *Arce v. Garcia*, No 99-8364 CIV-HURLEY (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2002) .....16  
Transcript of Trial, *Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*, No. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2003).....18  
Judgment, *Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*, No. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2003) .....16  
Court’s Instructions to the Jury, *Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*, No. 99-0528-CIVLENARD (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2004) .....5  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *Doe v. Constant*, No. 04 Civ. 10108 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006) (2d Cir. 2009) .....15, 19  
Court’s Instructions to the Jury, *Jara v. Nunez*, No. 6:13-cv-1426-Orl-37GJK (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2016).....18  
Judgment in a Civil Case, *Jara v. Nunez*, No. 6:13-cv-1426-Orl-37GJK (M.D. Fla. June 29, 2016).....15, 18, 19  
Order on Damages, *Lizarbe v. Hurtado*, No. 07-21-21783-CIV-JORDAN (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008) .....15, 16, 19  
Final Judgment, *Reyes v. López Grijalba*, No. 02-22046-CIV-LENARD/KLEIN (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2006).....16, 19
